Tоtal (I+II) 469,930,553 443,152,705 433,963,602 403,343,847

Start ing from 1 January 2018 The Bank applies IFRS 9 that  replaced IAS 39. Data for 2017 are
presented in accordance with the then-applicable IAS 39, and are not  comparable with informat ion
published for 2018. The differences arising from the applicat ion of IFRS 9 are direct ly recognized
through retained earnings as of 1 January  2018. In accordance with the aforement ioned, the effects
of the f irst  applicat ion of IFRS 9 are presented as of 1 Januray 2018.

KOMERCIJALNA BANKA A.D. BEOGRAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018

47
Translat ion disclaimer: The English version is a t ranslat ion of the original in Serbian for informat ion purposes only. In case of

discrepancy, the Serbian version will prevail

4. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.1. Credit  risk (continued)

4.1.1. Total exposure to credit  risk (continued)

Total exposure to credit  r isk – t ransit ion to IFRS 9

IAS 39 31.12.2017 IFRS 9 01.01.2018

Category Gross Net Reclassified
Impairment

allowance
Gross Net Category

I, Assets 282,390,131 251,894,771 - (852,566) 282,390,131 251,042,205

Cash and balances wit h

the cent ral bank
L&R1 49,840,887 49,840,887 - - 49,840,887 49,840,887 AC2

Loans and advances to

banks and other f inancial

inst itut ions

L&R 29,746,347 29,543,789 - (25,260) 29,746,347 29,518,529 AC

Loans and receivables

from customers
L&R 171,931,966 153,897,367 - (752,052) 171,931,966 153,145,315 AC

Financial assets

(securit ies and
L&R 9,347,623 6,798,506 - (75,254) 9,347,623 6,723,252 AC

Ot her assets - 21,523,308 11,814,222 - - 21,523,308 11,814,222 -

II , Off-balance sheet

items
34,284,701 34,160,309 - (95,359) 34,284,701 34,064,951

Payable guarantees L&R 3,443,746 3,416,712 - (62,424) 3,443,746 3,354,288 AC

Performance guarantees L&R 4,349,152 4,320,139 - 1,681 4,349,152 4,321,820 AC

Irrevocable liabilit ies L&R 26,194,257 26,149,893 - (38,171) 26,194,257 26,111,723 AC

Ot her L&R 297,546 273,565 - 3,555 297,546 277,120 AC

II I Financial assets
available for sale

AFS3 112,019,061 112,019,058 (112,019,058) - - - -

Reclassif ied in:
Financial assets at  fair

value through other
comprehensive income6

 - - - 112,019,058 (213,775) 112,019,061 111,805,286 FVOCI4

IV Financial assets at
fair value through

profit  and loss held for
FVPL5 5,269,709 5,269,709 (5,269,709) - -

Reclassif ied in:

Financial assets at  fair
value through profit  and

loss

 - - - 5,269,709 - 5,269,709 5,269,709 FVPL

Total (I+II+III+IV) 433,963,602 403,343,847 117,288,767 (1,161,700) 433,963,602 402,182,151

L&R1– loans and receivables according to the classif icat ion of IAS 39

AC2 – amort ised cost  according to the classificat ion of IFRS9
AFS3 – items available for sale according to the classificat ion of IAS 39

FVOCI4 – items that  are valued at  fair value through other comprehensive income according to the classificat ion of IFRS9
FVPL5– items that  are valued at  fair  value thorough profit  and loss held for  t rading according to the classif icat ion of IAS 39, that  is

items that  are valued at  fair value thorough profit  and loss according to the classificat ion of IFRS9
6Note: net  values of f inancial assets that  are valued at  fair value through other comprehensive income are deduct ed for the amount  of

credit  r isk impairment  even though they are not  a deduct ible it em of  the gross amount  of  the assets

KOMERCIJALNA BANKA A.D. BEOGRAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018

48
Translat ion disclaimer: The English version is a t ranslat ion of the original in Serbian for informat ion purposes only. In case of

discrepancy, the Serbian version will prevail

4. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.1. Credit  risk (continued)

4.1.1. Total exposure to credit  risk (continued)

First  adopt ion of IFRS 9 – effect  of impairment  allowance
In RSD thousand

Impairment allowance

31.12.2017 IFRS 9 01.01.2018

I. Assets 30,495,363 1,066,341 31,561,704

Cash and balances with the cent ral bank - - -

Loans and advances to banks and other f inancial inst itut ions 202.558 25,260 227,818

Loans and receivables from customers 18,034,599 752,052 18,786,651

Financial assets (securit ies and derivat ives)1 3 213,775 213,778

Other assets 2,549,117 75,254 2,624,371

Asset s 9,709,086 - 9,709,086

II. Off-balance sheet  items 124,392 95,359 219,751

Payable guarant ees 27,034 62,424 89,458

Performance guarantees 29,013 (1,681) 27,332

Irrevocable liabilit ies 44,364 38,171 82,535

Other 23,981 (3,555) 20,426

Total (I+II) 30,619,755 1,161,700 31,781,455

1Note: net  values of f inancial assets that  are valued at  fair value through other comprehensive income are deduct ed for the amount  of

credit  r isk impairment  even though they are not  a deduct ible it em of  the gross amount  of  the assets

All financial assets are in Stage 1 and relate most ly to Securit ies issued by the Republic of Serbia,
as well as to currency swaps t ransact ions.

KOMERCIJALNA BANKA A.D. BEOGRAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018

49
Translat ion disclaimer: The English version is a t ranslat ion of the original in Serbian for informat ion purposes only. In case of

discrepancy, the Serbian version will prevail

4. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.1. Credit  risk (continued)

4.1.1. Total exposure to credit  risk (continued)

Changes in loans and receivables to customers by level of risk during 2018

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

01.01.2018 141,744,316 4,273,282 25,914,368 171,931,966

New receivables   30,289,914 137,022 - - 30,426,936

Decrease/ collect ion of receivables (14,588,864) (1,821,871) (6,065,346) (22,476,081)

Transfer to stage 1 - (1,010,298) (154,256) (1,164,554)

Transfer to stage 2 (2,272,287) - (50,587) (2,322,874)

Transfer to stage 3 (1,255,531) (233,550) - (1,489,081)

Tranfer from other stages 1,164,554 2,322,874 1,489,081 4,976,509

Other changes 3,785,376 (336,907) (1,636,310) 1,812,159

31.12.2018 158,867,478 3,330,552 19,496,950 181,694,980

Changes in impairment  allowance of loans and receivables to customers by level of risk during 2018

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

01.01.2018 1,253,478 96,827 17,436,346 18,786,651

New receivables 303,940 6,183 - 310,123

Decrease/ collect ion of receivables (359,577) (36,051) (4,831,938) (5,227,566)

Transfer to stage 1 - (21,220) (88,880) (110,100)

Transfer to stage 2 (28,386) - (25,372) (53,758)

Transfer to stage 3 (25,805) (15,024) - (40,829)

Tranfer from other stages 110,100 53,758 40,829 204,687

Other changes (217,503) 163,209 334,393 280,099

31.12.2018 1,036,247 247,682 12,865,378 14,149,307

During 2018, t ransit ions of exposures by stages are consequence of regular business changes:

- t ransit ion to Stage 1 from Stages 2 and 3 is a consequence of the improvement  of business
parameters according to the f inancial statements for 2017, or due to the set t lement  of due
liabilit ies in whole or in part  (decrease in arrears);

- t ransit ion to Stage 2 from Stage 1 is a consequence of an increase in credit  r isk in a certain
number of clients;

- Transit ion to Stage 3 from Stages 1 and 2 is a consequence of an increase in credit  r isk
(account  blockage longer than 60 days, and an increase in over 90 days in most  cases). Dur ing